personally administered the questionnaire on respondents in the selected Areas. The questionnaire copies were 
filled and collected back the same day while interviews were conducted on the following day. So, two hundred (200) 
respondents were involved for each of the research instruments one hundred and ninety five (195) filled the 
questionnaire copies while five (5) respondent verbally.  

The respondents’ bio data were analysed using simple percentage. This was determined by dividing the 
frequency of each category in the table by the total number of frequency and then multiplying the answer by one 
hundred (100).  

4. Analysis and Findings 
One hundred and ninety five (195) questionnaires were distributed and five interviews were conducted; one 

hundred and eighty five (185) questionnaires were properly filled and retrieved back from respondent. Ten 
questionnaires were discarded by the researcher as a result of incomplete filling. This however gave a response rate 
of 98%.  

4.1. Background Information of Respondents